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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS 

 ___________ DIVISION 

 

 

STATE OF ARKANSAS, ex rel. 

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ATTORNEY GENERAL PLAINTIFF 

 

 v.  CASE NO. 60CV- 20 - 

 

GREENHAGEN EXTERIORS, LLC, 

CHANCE GREENHAGEN, and SAMONE 

GREENHAGEN DEFENDANT 

 

 

 

 COMPLAINT 

 

 

 The State of Arkansas, ex rel. Leslie Rutledge, Attorney General (“the State”), 

for its Complaint against Greenhagen Exteriors, LLC, Chance Greenhagen, and 

Samone Greenhagen (collectively “Greenhagen”), states: 

I. INTRODUCTION 

1. This is a consumer protection action brought to redress and restrain 

violations of the Arkansas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-101 

through 115 (“ADTPA”). 

2. Greenhagen is a home improvement residential contracting business 

located in Little Rock, Arkansas. Greenhagen contracts with Arkansas consumers to 

perform limited residential contracting jobs and requires large deposits or upfront 

payments. Greenhagen then fails to complete any significant work, and the work 
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that is performed is either done poorly or performed merely to elicit additional 

payments from consumers. Once Greenhagen has siphoned as much money as it can 

from consumers, Greenhagen fails to return to complete the job.  

3. These acts, as described in more detail below, are deceptive and 

unconscionable  violations of the ADTPA. 

4. The State seeks an injunction, an order imposing civil penalties, 

restitution for affected consumers, and other relief against the Defendants. 

II. PARTIES 

5. Plaintiff is the State of Arkansas, ex rel. Leslie Rutledge, Attorney 

General.  Attorney General Rutledge is the chief legal officer of the State.  Pursuant 

to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-104 and 4-88-113, the State may seek civil enforcement of 

the ADTPA. 

6. Defendant Greenhagen Exteriors, LLC (“Greenhagen Exteriors”) is an 

Arkansas Limited Liability Company whose status has been revoked with the 

Arkansas Secretary of State—rendering the business a sole proprietorship. 

EXHIBIT A. Its principal place of business was 10 Chenal Downs Drive, Little 

Rock, Arkansas 72223. Upon information and belief, Greenhagen Exteriors no 

longer conducts business at this location.   

7. Defendant Chance Greenhagen is the owner and registered agent of 

Greenhagen Exteriors.  According to the Arkansas Secretary of State’s website, his 

address, the same as Greenhagen Exteriors’, is 10 Chenal Downs Drive, Little Rock, 

Arkansas 72223. EXHIBIT A. At all times relevant to the circumstances alleged in 
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the Complaint, Chance Greenhagen operated, controlled, and directed the business 

activities of Greenhagen Exteriors, personally participating in, or ratifying the acts 

and practices of its employees as described in this Complaint. Therefore, in addition 

to facing liability for his own, personal deceptive acts under the ADTPA, he is 

personally, jointly, and severally liable for the deceptive acts of Greenhagen 

Exteriors pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(d). 

8. According to the Arkansas Secretary of State’s website, Samone 

Greenhagen is the sole incorporator/organizer and officer of Greenhagen Exteriors. 

EXHIBIT A. On June 11, 2019, she applied to the Arkansas Contractor’s Licensing 

Board (“ACLB”) for permission to add “roofing” as a specialty of Greenhagen 

Exteriors. EXHIBIT B. Her application with the ACLB included her descriptions of 

four past roofing projects performed by her employees in order to meet the 

experience requirements for obtaining the amended permit for Greenhagen 

Exteriors. EXHIBIT B. As such, along with her husband, Defendant Chance 

Greenhagen, she is a person who directly or indirectly controls Greenhagen 

Exteriors or is a partner of another person in violation of the ADTPA who knew or 

reasonably should have known of the violation as defined in Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-

113(d). Therefore, in addition to facing liability for her own, personal deceptive acts 

under the ADTPA, she is personally, jointly, and severally liable for the deceptive 

acts of Greenhagen Exteriors pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(d). 
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III. JURISDICTION 

9. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Ark. Code 

Ann. § 4-88-104 and the common law of the State of Arkansas. 

10. This Court has jurisdiction over Chance Greenhagen, Samone 

Greenhagen, and Greenhagen Exteriors pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 16-4-101. At 

all times relevant to this lawsuit, the Defendants systematically and continually 

conducted business in the State of Arkansas and availed themselves of the 

privileges of conducting activities within the State of Arkansas. 

11. Venue is proper pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-104, 4-88-112 and 

the common law of the State of Arkansas.  

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

12. Defendants Chance Greenhagen and Samone Greenhagen own and 

operate Greenhagen Exteriors—a business that formerly held a limited residential 

contractor’s license with the ACLB to conduct residential contracting for up to 

$50,000. The ACLB revoked Greenhagen’s contractor’s license on September 25, 

2019 and a Cease and Desist was ordered for violations of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-

507. EXHIBIT C. According to Greenhagen’s now-revoked contractor’s license, the 

classifications of work the business could perform included: “Glass, Glazing, Doors, 

Windows, Hardware, Siding, Soffit, Facia, Gutters, Roofing, Roof Decks, Roofing 

Sheet Metal.” EXHIBIT B. 

13. Greenhagen’s website, www.greenhagenexteriorsllc.com, has been 

taken down, but Greenhagen continues to advertise on its no-cost Instagram 
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webpage with pictures of project houses and statements such as, “We only use the 

best products! Visit our website in the bio to see what we offer and how we can 

improve your home!” and, “We intend to take every opportunity to make sure our 

customers receive whatever they need, and whatever their home requires.” 

EXHIBIT D. 

14. Multiple consumers have filed complaints with the Attorney General’s 

Office reporting that Greenhagen solicited large deposits or full, upfront payments 

for home improvement work before failing to complete the jobs as agreed.  

15. Additionally, consumers have reported that much of the work that 

Greenhagen did perform was of poor quality, outside of contractual specifications, or 

performed only to elicit additional payment for work that Greenhagen ultimately 

failed to complete.   

16. In January 2019, Consumer A paid Greenhagen $8,000 to repair her 

roof, but as of today’s date, Greenhagen has failed to complete the roof or otherwise 

provide a refund. EXHIBIT E. 

17. According to consumer complaints filed with both the Attorney 

General’s Office and the ACLB, on April 26, 2019, Consumer B wrote a check for 

$7,841.75 payable to Greenhagen Exteriors, LLC—and endorsed by Samone 

Greenhagen—for roofing and other home improvement work guaranteed for ten 

years. As of today’s date, Greenhagen has failed to complete the work or honor the 

written ten year guarantee. EXHIBIT F. 
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18. In May 2019, Chance Greenhagen provided an estimate of $14,000 to 

$16,000 to replace Consumer C’s roof. In July 2019, Greenhagen claimed that the 

roof would actually cost $28,640 to complete because the roof’s condition was worse 

than expected. After obtaining financing, Consumer C wrote a check for $28,460 

payable to Chance Greenhagen, personally, to replace the roof and to close in some 

rooms of her parents’ home. On August 22, 2019, after tearing down the old roof and 

covering it with tarps, Greenhagen requested additional payment for a grand total 

of $35,000. When Consumer C was unable to obtain additional financing, 

Greenhagen agreed to complete the work at the previously agreed upon price of 

$28,460. Throughout October 2019, Greenhagen claimed that “special beams” had 

been ordered with a lumber company, but that the lumber company was having 

computer issues and was waiting for a dry day to deliver the lumber. On October 21, 

2019, after Chance Greenhagen stopped responding to text messages from 

Consumer C about leaks getting through the tarps on the roof , Consumer C called 

and explained the situation to Samone Greenhagen who agreed to tell Chance 

Greenhagen to call her back. About an hour later, Chance Greenhagen called 

Consumer C and claimed to have too many ongoing jobs to complete the roof as 

agreed. After Consumer C informed Chance Greenhagen that her uncle was a 

roofing contractor, Chance Greenhagen insisted that Consumer C call her uncle for 

a quote to complete the roof. Her uncle was out of town, however, and unable to 

secure the leaking tarps or take the subcontracting job at the time. Consumer C 

next contacted the lumber company who claimed that Greenhagen did not order 
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anything from them and that they had the “special beams” in stock. As of today’s 

date, Greenhagen has failed to complete the roof or otherwise provide a refund to 

Consumer C.  EXHIBIT G. 

19. In June 2019, Consumer D contracted with Greenhagen for $22,378 for 

a home remodel. Consumer D has paid $11,500 to Chance Greenhagen, personally, 

for work that has not been completed or was completed poorly or out of 

specification. Consumer D reported workmanship issues including, but not limited 

to, Greenhagen using the wrong color shingles on the roof and only spraying 

insulation around a few holes around the consumer’s ductwork instead of filling the 

wall cavities with insulation as agreed. Consumer D was forced to hire an outside 

contractor to correct and complete Greenhagen’s insulation work, and Greenhagen 

has failed to refund the unearned portion of the $11,500 fee paid by Consumer D. 

EXHIBIT H. 

20. In September 2019, Consumer E paid Greenhagen $32,000 to remodel 

her home in Lonoke County. As of December 2019, Greenhagen had only installed 

some drywall. Since December 2019, Greenhagen has failed to return any of 

Consumer E’s  phone calls, begin any other work on the consumer’s home, or 

otherwise provide a refund. EXHIBIT I.  

V. VIOLATIONS OF LAW 

21. The ADTPA sets forth the State’s statutory program prohibiting 

deceptive and unconscionable trade practices.1 

                                                           
1 Ark. Code Ann. §§ 4-88-101, et seq. 
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22. The business practices of Defendants constitute the sale of “goods” or 

“services.”2 The same business practices constitute business, commerce, or trade.3 

23. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-107(a)(10), it is unlawful for any 

person to engage in unconscionable, false, or deceptive acts or practices in business, 

commerce, or trade. Greenhagen has violated this provision by: 

a. Charging consumers for the purchase of goods and services at the time 
ordered and wholly failing to provide the appropriate goods or 
completely rendering the services; 

b. Misleading consumers about completion dates, the quality of its work, 
and the reasons for the delay of the goods and services; and 

c. Failing to return phone calls from customers or provide refunds of 
unearned payments.  

24. Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-108(1) prohibits the “act, use, or employment by 

any person of any deception, fraud, or false pretense.” Greenhagen violated this 

provision by accepting payment for goods and services while failing to provide the 

correct goods or complete the services. 

25. Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-108(2) prohibits the use of “concealment, 

suppression, or omission of any material fact with the intent that others rely upon 

the concealment, suppression, or omission” while selling any goods or services. 

Defendants have engaged in prohibited conduct by continuing to advertise and sell 

home improvement goods and services to consumers while concealing or omitting 

that the services would not or could not be completed. 

                                                           
2 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-102(4) and (7). 
3 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-107. 
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26. Advertising goods or services with the intent not to sell them as 

advertised is a violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-107(a)(3). Defendants have 

engaged in prohibited conduct by advertising home improvement goods and services 

with no ability or intent to provide the goods or to complete the services.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

27. The Attorney General may bring a civil action to seek to prevent 

persons from engaging in the use or employment of prohibited practices.4   

28. Likewise, the Attorney General may bring a civil action to seek to 

restore to any purchaser who has suffered any ascertainable loss by reason of the 

use or employment of the prohibited practices any moneys or real or personal 

property which may have been acquired by means of any practices declared to be 

unlawful, together with other damages sustained.5   

29. The Attorney General may seek an injunction prohibiting any person 

from engaging in any deceptive or unlawful practice.6   

30. Any person who violates the provisions of the ADTPA may be assessed 

a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per violation.7 

31. In addition, any person who violates the provisions of the ADTPA shall 

be liable to the Office of the Attorney General for all costs and fees, including but 

                                                           
4 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(a)(1). 
5 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(a)(2)(A). 
6 Ark. Code Ann. §§ 4-88-104 and 4-88-113(a)(1). 
7 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(a)(3). 
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not limited to, expert witness fees and attorney’s fees, incurred by the Office of the 

Attorney General in the prosecution of such actions.8 

32. A “person” is an individual, organization, group, association, 

partnership, corporation, or any combination thereof.9     

33. The Defendants are “persons” who have engaged in an unconscionable, 

false, or deceptive act or practice in business, commerce, or trade.  

34. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(d)(1), “[e]very person who 

directly or indirectly controls another person who is in violation of or liable under” 

the ADTPA and every partner, officer, or director of another person who is liable 

thereunder “shall be jointly and severally liable for any penalties assessed and any 

monetary judgments awarded in any proceeding for civil enforcement of the 

provisions of” the ADTPA, “provided that the persons to be held jointly and 

severally liable knew or reasonably should have known of the existence of the facts 

by reason of which the violation or liability exists.” 

35. The State will exercise its right to a trial by jury. 

 WHEREFORE, the above premises considered, the State of Arkansas, ex rel. 

Leslie Rutledge, Attorney General, respectfully requests that this Court:  

a. Issue such orders, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §§ 4-88-104 and 4-88-

113(a)(1), as may be necessary to prevent the use or employment by 

                                                           
8 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(e). 
9 Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-102(5). 
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the Defendant of the practices described herein which are violations of 

the ADTPA; 

b. Issue an order, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(a)(2)(A), 

requiring Defendants to pay consumer restitution to those Arkansas 

consumers affected by the activities outlined herein; in addition, or in 

the alternative, enter an order requiring Defendants to remit to 

affected consumers all sums obtained from Arkansas consumers by 

methods prohibited by Arkansas law; 

c. Impose civil penalties pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(b), to be 

paid to the State by the Defendants in the amount of $10,000.00 per 

each violation of the ADTPA proved at a trial of this matter, the full 

amount of which will exceed the amount necessary to establish federal 

diversity jurisdiction. 

d. Issue an order, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-113(e), requiring 

Defendants to pay the State’s costs in this investigation and litigation, 

including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs; and 

e. For all other just and proper relief to which the State may be entitled.     

 Respectfully submitted,  

 LESLIE RUTLEDGE 

 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 
 
  By:______________________________________  
 Jason Epperson, Ark. Bar No. 2015083 
 Assistant Attorney General 
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 323 Center Street, Suite 200 
 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 
 Telephone: 501-682-6491 
 Fax: 501-682-8118 
 Jason.Epperson@ArkansasAG.gov 
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Reg. Agent CHANCE GREENHAGEN
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Officers SAMONE GREENHAGEN , Incorporator/Organizer

Foreign Name N/A

Foreign Address

State of Origin N/A
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ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
vs 
 

 
 

ORDER 
 

 The Committee voted unanimously that the license of . 
 is revoked for misconduct.   shall 

refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the 
Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
vs 
 

 
 

ORDER 
 

 The Committee voted unanimously that the license of  
. is revoked for misconduct.  . shall refrain from 

bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential 
Contractors Committee. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
vs 
 
GREENHAGEN EXTERIORS LLC 
 

ORDER 
 

 The Committee voted unanimously that GREENHAGEN EXTERIORS LLC shall pay a civil 
penalty of $400 per day for 3 days of activity for a total of $1,200 for violation of Section 17-25-507 
payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days.  The Committee further ordered that the license of 
GREENHAGEN EXTERIORS LLC  is revoked for misconduct and a cease and desist order be issued 
against GREENHAGEN EXTERIORS LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation.  
GREENHAGEN EXTERIORS LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential 
contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
vs 
 

 
 

ORDER 
 

 The Committee voted unanimously that  shall 
pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 35 days for a totla of $18,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 
payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days.  The Committee further ordered that a cease and 
desist order be issued against  to prevent them from 
performing work in violation.   shall refrain from 
bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential 
Contractors Committee. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
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Edith Collins

From: consumer@arkansasag.gov
Sent: Wednesday, July 03, 2019 3:46 PM
To: Consumer Division
Subject: Consumer Complaint Form Submission

Categories: Home Repair/Construction/Appliances

Prefix  Mr. 

Your name    

Age  

Your address    

City    

State  Arkansas 

Zip code    

Home phone    

Mobile phone  

Work phone  

Email    

No Email Communication  Not checked  

Military History  

Do you have a disability?  No 

Who are you filing a 
complaint against?  

Greenhagen Exteriors LLC  

Company/individual address  10 chenal downs blvd  

City  Little rock  

State  Arkansas 
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2

Zip code  72223  

Phone  

Email  

Website  

Salesperson, serviceperson or 
other employee  

Chance greenhagen  

Product or service  Roofing and fixing small hole in roof  

Transaction date  January 29, 2019  

Estimated amount paid  $8,000  

Explain the circumstances 
surrounding your complaint.  

He was paid up front of job and did not show up for 6 months due to "a couple 
of jobs" before my mother in law's. He was given an ultimatum of one week 
or full refund was expected. Showed up on seventh day of said week, a palette 
of shingles were delivered. Two days later workers showed up and did not 
finish the work they were tasked with, threw trash on the ground with no 
dumpster ordered for waste, and threw beer bottle caps on the ground. So they 
were drinking on property. They never showed back up to finish or pick up 
trash. When called about this Mr. Greenhagen laughed and said how is that 
woman disabled shes a school teacher( she is 70 years old with an 
immobilized broken arm). Hesaid we will do it when we can and hung up.7 on 
your side was contacted after this phone call and he said someone was on the 
way. No one has showed up. He has other issues with this apparently  

Your view of a fair resolution 
to the matter  

This is negotiable. Also documentation can be gotten. I'm filing on behalf  

Do you have supporting 
documentation?   

Additional document upload 
#2 (if needed)   

Additional document upload 
#3 (if needed)   

 Submit  

Sent by ProcessWire Form Builder • 2019/07/03 3:46pm 
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Edith Collins

From: consumer@arkansasag.gov
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2019 11:34 AM
To: Consumer Division
Subject: Consumer Complaint Form Submission

Prefix  

Your name    

Age  64,60 ,36 ,36  

Your address  .  

City    

State  Arkansas 

Zip code    

Home phone    

Mobile phone    

Work phone  

Email    

No Email Communication  Not checked  

Military History  Veteran 

Do you have a disability?  No 

Who are you filing a 
complaint against?  

Greenhagen Exteriors LLC  

Company/individual address  10 Chenal Downs Drive  

City  Little Rock  

State  Arkansas 

Zip code  72223  
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Phone  501-410-5326  

Email  

Website  http://greenhagenexteriorsllc.com  

Salesperson, serviceperson or 
other employee  

Chance Greenhagen  

Product or service  New roof and exterior ready to put gutters on , Garage door closed in & 
sliding door closed in &1/2 Front porch closed in .  

Transaction date  July 2, 2019  

Estimated amount paid  28,430.00  

Explain the circumstances 
surrounding your complaint.  

Job not done .I attached the full details of the job. We have also spoke to Mrs. 
Greenhagen. Please contact  First then   

 Mr.Chance Greenhagen or 1-800-381-9340 or 501-831-2078 
Mrs Samone Greenhagen Owner  

Your view of a fair resolution 
to the matter  

Have job completed or return all money so we can have job done .  

Do you have supporting 
documentation?  

proposal_-statment_check_copy.pdf 348 kB 

Additional document upload 
#2 (if needed)   

Additional document upload 
#3 (if needed)   

 Submit  

Sent by ProcessWire Form Builder • 2019/10/30 11:33am 
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Melissa Gladden

From: consumer@arkansasag.gov
Sent: Saturday, December 28, 2019 8:41 PM
To: Consumer Division
Subject: Consumer Complaint Form Submission

Prefix  Ms. 

Your name    

Age  35  

Your address    

City    

State  Arkansas 

Zip code    

Home phone    

Mobile phone    

Work phone  

Email    

No Email Communication  Not checked  

Military History  Veteran 

Do you have a disability?  Yes 

Who are you filing a 
complaint against?  

Chance Greenhagen  

Company/individual address  Greenhagen Exteriors  

City  Little Rock  

State  Arkansas 

Zip code  72223  
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Phone  501-410-5326  

Email  

Website  http://www.greenhagenexteriorsllc.com  

Salesperson, serviceperson or 
other employee  

Product or service  House Remodel  

Transaction date  September 22, 2019  

Estimated amount paid  $32,000  

Explain the circumstances 
surrounding your complaint.  

In September 2019, I , paid Chance Greenhagen $32,000 to 
remodel a home I had purchased in  county. As of December 28, 2019, 
Chance has sent two men down to put up some sheet rock and nothing more. 
According to the two workers, Chance told them that he didn't have any 
supplies and no money to pay the workers. Chance has been giving me the run 
around about starting work on my home. As of December 28, 2019, Chance 
has stopped responding to my phone calls. I am single mother of two and a 
disable veteran. I gave Chance the last of what I had to complete a project so 
that my kids and I could have a home to live in. Chance seems to be living 
well off my $32,000.  

Your view of a fair resolution 
to the matter  

I would like to have the money back so that I can find someone honest to 
complete the project. I have disability and this has been really stressful for 
myself and my family.  

Do you have supporting 
documentation?  

Additional document upload 
#2 (if needed)  

Additional document upload 
#3 (if needed)  

 Submit  

Sent by ProcessWire Form Builder • 2019/12/28 8:41pm 
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